
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 26 
JANUARY 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Note:  Please be reminded that face coverings should be worn throughout 
the meeting. Members, Officers and those invited to address the 
Committee can remove their face mask when speaking. Additionally, 
those in attendance are encouraged to undertake a Lateral Flow 
Test within 12 hours of attendance at any meeting. If however you 
are experiencing COVID symptoms on the day of the meeting please 
do not attend. 

 
 
APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 14th September 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 

3. MODEL COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 2020 (Pages 11 - 84) 
 

To consider the adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct and associated 
Guidance. 

 
Contact Officer: T Lewis/L Jablonska - Tom.Lewis@3csharedservices.org / 
(01480) 388004 
 
 
 
 



4. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2020/2021  
 

To receive a verbal update from Andrew Paylor, Ernst Young LLP on the external 
audit.  

 
Contact Officer: A Paylor 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT APPOINTMENTS LTD  
 

To consider the options for appointing an External Auditor from 2023/24 and to 
recommend the preferred option to Council – “TO FOLLOW”. 

 
Contact Officer: J Andrews / E Symons - (01480) 388116/388388 
 

6. CODE OF PROCUREMENT  
 

To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) on the 
outcome of the annual review of the Code of Procurement – “TO FOLLOW”. 

 
Contact Officer: J Andrews - (01480) 388116 
 

7. DISPOSALS AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY: LAND AND PROPERTY - UPDATE 
ON THRESHOLDS  

 
To receive an update from the Chief Finance Officer on the Disposals and 
Acquisitions Policy – “TO FOLLOW”. 

 
Contact Officer: E Symons - (01480) 388388 
 

8. APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2020/21 ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
REPORT  

 
To receive a report from the Chief Finance Officer seeking approval for publication 
of the 2020/21 Annual Financial Report – “TO FOLLOW”. 

 
Contact Officer: E Symons - (01480) 388388 
 

9. PROGRESS ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 - 
SIGNIFICANT ISSUES  

 
To receive a report outlining progress on issues arising from the 2020/21 Annual 
Governance Statement – “TO FOLLOW”. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

10. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 

To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager providing an update on the 
implementation of audit actions – “TO FOLLOW”. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 



11. PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 

To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager providing an update on 
progress with the Internal Audit Plan – “TO FOLLOW”. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

12. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

To provide a summary and update of completed or ongoing complaints received 
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 
since the start of the year. 

 
Contact Officer: L Jablonska - (01223) 739952 
 

13. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Pages 89 - 96) 

 
To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager on the 
Code of Conduct and Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  

 
Contact Officer: S Miller - (01223) 752434 
 

14. LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT PERSONS (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

To recommend to Council the appointment of Independent Persons as required by 
the Localism Act 2011. 

 
Contact Offic
[...]
and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the DRAMA STUDIO, BURGESS HALL, ONE LEISURE, WESTWOOD 
ROAD, ST IVES, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE27 6WU on Tuesday, 14 September 
2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr P L R Gaskin – Vice-Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, K P Gulson, P Kadewere, 
H V Masson, L W McGuire, R J West and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors G J Bull, D A Giles and J P Morris. 

 
20 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd July 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

21 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

22 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under 
the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year.  
 
In addition to the cases outlined in paragraph 3.1 of the report, the Elections & 
Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that 
complaints/allegations had also been received in respect of Stilton Parish 
Council. Whilst guidance on the new Model Code of Conduct had now been 
received, in conjunction with South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City 
Councils, the Committee would be considering the matter at its next meeting 
ahead of its implementation in May 2022. In response to a question raised by 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson, it was confirmed that correspondence would also be 
sent to the Town and Parish Councils encouraging them to adopt the new Model 
Code.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
[...]
0/21. The Committee were informed that there was no 
known reason but noted that the Council consistently advised customers to 
escalate their concerns to the LGO if they remained unsatisfied. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
  
   that the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman local authority 

report for Huntingdonshire District Council and the data relating to formal 
Stage One and Stage Two complaints for 2020/21 be received and noted. 

 
25 PROGRESS ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 - 

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES  
 
The Committee received a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) summarising progress made against the 
significant governance issues reported in the 2019/20 Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS). 
 
In introducing the report, the Internal Audit Manager reported that an update on 
the 2020/21 AGS would be provided at the Committee’s January 2022 meeting. 
Having had their attention drawn to the areas of assurance outlined in Appendix 
1, brief updates were delivered on progress which had been made since May 
2021. Lone working was discussed as a topic which remained a focal point of 
interest. It was reported that a sustainable solution was being pursued with all 
responsible Service Managers via a formal governance action. Results of 
updated Risk Assessments would inform future corporate provision. Although 
home working was not currently in scope, it may be included as a future 
consideration.  
 
Councillor R J West raised concerns around the function of Risk Management 
within the Council. The matter had previously been drawn as an area of concern 
to Members by the former Internal Audit Manager. Since then, assurances had 
been given that the matter would be resolved, however, the view amongst 
Members was that this continued to remain an area of concern. In response, it 
was noted that whilst a mechanism for risk management was in place, there was 
still some steps the Council needed to take to e
[...]
ing staff, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to note the progress which has been made against the significant 
governance issues identified from the Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted; and  

 
(b) that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman meet with the relevant 

Executive Councillor to discuss the issues which had been raised at 
the meeting and invite to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
26 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of internal audit actions. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that she had taken the opportunity to 
refresh the data contained within the report which outlined the position as at 5 
August 2021. The latest data now revealed a slight improvement with 79% of 
actions being introduced (including those with late implementation) and 15 
overdue audit actions which now remained outstanding. A brief update was then 
delivered on the progress of actions undertaken by 3C ICT relating to antivirus 
software, security policies and admin domains. 

Page 8 of 102



 

 
Councillor R J West expressed his disappointment over the lack of progress 
made on a number of actions identified in Appendix 1 which had not yet started, 
specifically drawing attention to Cyber Security Risk Management which he felt 
posed a significant risk to the Council. Councillor E R Butler then went on to air 
views which he had previously raised regarding the need for active senior 
management involvement in such matters. Concerns related to staff shortages, 
unsuccessful recruitment campaigns and heavy workloads as reasons which 
now required action. The example referred to at the meeting was the Planning 
Service which was experiencing difficulties in attracting and retaining staff and 
causing a great risk to the Council. Comment was also made about the ongoing 
trend of capacity issues and resource constraints which had emerged since 
austerity measures were imposed by national government upon local 
government, dating as far back as 2006. 
 
It was agreed that the above matters should be raised at the meeting to be held 
between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee and the relevant 
Executive Councillor. A suggestion was also made by Councillor L W McGuire at 
the possibility for the Council to undergo an external peer review.  
 
Having been informed that it had already been agreed that the audit actions 
assigned to the Chief Finance Officer would transfer over to the Interim Section 
151 Officer once Mrs C Edwards had left her post at the end of September 2021, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 

27 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT  
 
By means of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Committee received details of the performance of the 
Internal Audit Service for the period April – July 2021. 
 
Having informed the Committee of the position with resources within the Internal 
Audit Team, the Internal Audit Manager reported that various financial audits had 
been completed to date. She then went on to apprise the Committee with the 
position in respect of the IT audit contract which had expired in March 2021. 
 
Councillor E R Butler expressed his disquiet at the audit ‘limited’ opinions given 
for various 2020/21 audits and concern that the Council had not been taking 
appropriate action to improve the ‘adequate’ rating of the audit plan. In response, 
the Internal Audit Manager confirmed that these opinions were those given at the 
end of the individual audits and, as agreed audit actions are introduced, and 
thereby risks and weaknesses are mitigated/controlled, the assurance opinion of 
the area should improve. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 9 of 102



 

(a) that the Internal Audit Manager’s unchanged opinion of “adequate 
assurance” over the internal control environment and system of 
internal control be noted; 
 

(b) that the Internal Audit Plan as agreed by Committee in March 2021 
remains a flexible list of reviews and is unlikely to be fully delivered this 
year; and  

 
(c) that it be noted that Senior Leadership Team have been invited to 

provide areas where assurance is required and also new/emerging 
areas, both of which should be continually considered for inclusion in 
the flexible Plan. 

 
28 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer advised that she would make contact with the 
new Information Governance Officer once the postholder had settled into her 
post to confirm an appropriate time for a report on the Data Protection 
Compliance Action Plan to be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
In respect of the Code of Procurement Waiver Procedure, the Assistant Director 
(Corporate Services) reported that there had been a further use of the procedure 
since its inception in January 2021 which was currently undergoing formal sign 
off, details of which would be provided at the next Committee meeting. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 10 of 102



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 
 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee –  

26th January 2022  
 
Council – 23rd February 2022 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Monitoring Officer  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct (“Model 
Code”) was published in December 2020 and updated in May 2021. A link to the 
current Code of Conduct in place for Distric
[...]
the event of breaches of the Code. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding 
complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in 
September 2021. 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 85 of 102

Agenda Item 12



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of 

completed or ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to 

provide a summary of the current position in relation to the Code of 
Conduct complaints since the last meeting. 

 
2.2 At the meeting of the Committee on 13th September 2017, Members 

requested that this report be submitted on a quarterly basis and to include 
categories of the Code of Conduct cases to enable feedback to be given 
to Town and Parish Councils should similar themes emerge on the nature 
of the complaints to enable further training to be arranged. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct have 

been outlined in the table below. Specific detailed information regarding 
the complaint has not been provided as this may be prejudicial to the 
conduct of the ongoing complaints process and to protect the identity of 
councillors who may not have breached the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

Case 
Number 

District/Town/ 
Parish Council 

Allegation/complaint Outcome 

20/47 Huntingdonshire 
District Council 

Complaints against a 
District Councillor 
alleging he breached 
3.4 (disrepute) of the 
Code. 

Following an 
external 
investigation, the 
matter was 
concluded that 
there had not been 
a breach of the 
Code and no 
further action 
taken. 

20/49 Stilton Parish 
Council 

Complaint against a 
Parish Councillor 
alleging he breached 
3.2 (bullying) and 3.4 
(d
[...]
8 Woodwalton    X  

69 Wyton on the Hill  X   

70 Yaxley   X   

71 Yelling  X   

 Totals 57 12 2 

 

Page 96 of 102



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Lead and Deputy Independent Persons 

 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 26th January 

2022 
 Council – 23rd February 2022 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Localism Act 2011 established the requirement for every principal authority 
to appoint one or more Independent Persons. Accordingly, the appointments of 
Lead and Deputy Independent Persons were confirmed by the Council in 
February 2020 for a two-year term. The terms of office of the Lead and Deputy 
Independent Persons expire on 30th April 2022. The Council is responsible for 
ensuring that the requirement to have Independent Persons is complied with.  
 
The Corporate Governance Committee is  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 that the Council affirm the re-appointment of Mrs Gillian Holmes and Mr 

Peter Baker to the posts of Lead and Deputy Independent Persons 
respectively for a further two-year period to 30th April 2024 without the 
need for further ratification in each year by the Council at its Annual 
Meeting. 

  

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 97 of 102

Agenda Item 14



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 This report provides the Corporate Governance Committee with an 

opportunity to recommend to Council the appointment of Independent 
Persons as required by the Localism Act 2011. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires every principal authority to appoint one 

or more Independent Persons. The Act contains strict rules preventing a 
person from being appointed if they are a friend or relative to any member 
or officer of the authority, or of any Parish Council within the authority’s 
area. It also prescribes the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 26 January 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, J C Cooper-Marsh, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
K P Gulson, P Kadewere, L W McGuire, R J West and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D A Giles, H V Masson and J P Morris. 

 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

31 MODEL COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT 2020  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the adoption of the 
Local Government Association new Model Code of Conduct and associated 
Guidance. 
 
By way of background, the Monitoring Officer reported that the new Model Code 
had been subject to a long period of consultation with the changes not as 
extensive as originally campaigned for. The Model Code now included reference 
to social media with a further change being included around the registration and 
disclosure of “Other Registerable Interests” and “Non-Registerable Interests” 
which replaced “non-disclosable pecuniary interests or non-pecuniary interests” 
in the current Code. In his concluding remarks, the Monitoring Officer advised 
that neighbouring authorities were also in the process of adopting the new Model 
Code to take effect from May 2022. 
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor Mrs S Wilson, the Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that all Town and Parish Councils in the District were aware of 
the new Code and that the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of 
Local Councils had held two training sessions on the Model Code in May 2021. If 
approved by the District Council, correspondence would be sent to all the Town 
and Parish Councils inviting them to consider adoption of the new Model Code. 
 
A brief discussion then ensued on the extent of the interests to be declared by 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council given the roles they played at 



 

Civic Events. Whilst it was acknowledged that there were some grey areas in this 
respect, the Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee of the importance of 
value and perception and advised that if there were any doubts, postholders 
should declare interests as required. 
 
Having been advised that mandatory training on the new Model Code would be 
provided to all District Councillors following the elections in May 2022, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to adopt the Local Government 
Association (LGA) new Model Code and Guidance. 

 
32 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2020/2021  

 
(Mr A Paylor, Audit Manager for Ernst & Young LLP was in attendance for this 
item). 
 
Mr A Paylor, Audit Manager for Ernst & Young LLP advised the Committee that 
the audit was progressing well and that the External Audit Plan 2020/21 was on 
track for submission to the Committee’s 30th March 2022 meeting. No significant 
issues had been identified at this present time, with the exception of the pensions 
valuation which was currently undergoing investigation. Sample testing work was 
scheduled for completion at the end of February 2022. 
 
In response to questions from the Chairman, Mr Paylor confirmed that he was 
not envisaging any delays with the Audit Plan beyond 30th March and advised 
that additional resources would be brought in if required. In noting the 
Committee’s disappointment that this had now occurred for the second year 
running, Mr Paylor advised that it could possibly take a further two years to catch 
up with the delays experienced. Mr E Symons, the Council’s Chief Finance 
Officer confirmed that despite the additional pressures, the Finance Team were 
on schedule to deliver the audit and budget setting process within the timeframes 
given.  
 
Other matters that were discussed included the impact upon the Finance Team if 
there were any delays beyond 30th March 2022, the problems experienced 
nationally with regards to the completion of Local Government audits and the 
extension which had been granted by the Government to complete and finalise 
the accounts. 
 

33 INVITATION TO BECOME AN OPTED IN AUTHORITY: THE LOCAL AUDIT 
AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 AND THE LOCAL AUDIT (APPOINTING 
PERSON) REGULATIONS 2015 (THE REGULATIONS)  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee gave 
consideration to an agreement to opt into the national scheme for appointing an 
External Auditor from 2023/24 to 2027/28. In expressing their support, the 
Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 to recommend to Council that Huntingdonshire District Council opts into 
the national scheme by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
appointment of external auditors.   

 
34 PROPOSAL TO UPLIFT THE CODE OF PROCUREMENT THRESHOLDS  

 
A report by the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining a proposal to uplift the Code of 
Procurement to include higher purchasing thresholds and simplifying the 
procurement process. 
 
By way of background, the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) reported upon 
the rationale behind the proposals which included streamlining them to align with 
South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City Councils, creating efficiencies within 
the current process and removing references to the European Union.  
 
Matters that were discussed included the reasons behind using the World Trade 
Organisation threshold (at the upper level), the ability for local authorities to set 
their own thresholds, the training in place for staff on the procurement process, 
the differences between the quote and tender process and the background to the 
now filled Strategic Procurement Lead post. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Committee recommend to Council the endorsement of the 
changes to the Code of Procurement to raise the thresholds for the lower 
levels and simplify the level structure – within the existing regulations, as 
amended by EU exit legislation. 

 
35 DISPOSALS AND ACQUISITIONS POLICY: LAND AND PROPERTY - 

UPDATE ON THRESHOLDS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an update on the 
Disposals & Acquisitions Policy. 
 
In light of the use of the Policy over the previous 30 months and in noting that no 
changes were being proposed to the current thresholds and that the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Finance was in support of the proposals, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report now submitted be received and noted; and  
 

(b) that the Disposals & Acquisitions Policy thresholds be reviewed in 24 
months’ time. 

 
36 APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE 2020/21 ANNUAL FINANCIAL 

REPORT  
 
The Chairman reported that this item would now be considered at the meeting of 
the Committee on 30th March 2022. 
 



 

37 PROGRESS ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 - 
SIGNIFICANT ISSUES  
 
A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) outlining progress made against the significant 
governance issues reported in the 2019/20 and 2020/21 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
In introducing the report, the Internal Audit Manager drew the Committee’s 
attention to Appendix 1 where the updates were detailed for each of the 
significant issues listed in the Annual Governance Statement. An update was 
delivered on the 4 red actions under ICT Cyber Security where it was noted that 
only 2 red actions now remained outstanding. The Internal Audit Manager 
reported that a further red action had closed since the publication of the report. A 
Member commented upon the remaining red actions that he did not wish to see 
the Council in a vulnerable position. The Internal Audit Manager advised that 
whilst the actions were red in the Annual Governance Statement, this action plan 
was in place to address these issues which would take some time to complete. 
Progress would continue to be reported. 
 
A brief discussion then ensued on lone working and an explanation was 
delivered on the procurement arrangements in place for personal protection 
devices which were available to employees as required. Individual 
services/teams were responsible for capturing such risks within their risk 
assessment procedures.  
 
In discussing the area of assurance relating to General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR), the Internal Audit Manager undertook to provide an update 
to Members following a meeting scheduled next week on the matter. Whereupon, 
the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 to note the progress which has been made against the significant 

governance issues identified from the Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 and 2020/21 as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
38 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  

 
With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of internal audit actions. 
 
The latest data now revealed 44% of actions being introduced (including those 
with late implementation) and 37 overdue audit actions remained outstanding. 
The Internal Audit Manager explained that a majority of overdue actions were 
more recently overdue i.e. less older actions.  
 
Matters that were discussed included the role of Senior Management and 
Committee Members in encouraging services to complete their audit actions and 
the Risk and Controls Board report which was presented to Corporate Senior 
Leadership Team on a monthly basis and also presented at the monthly 



 

Operations Senior Leadership Team meeting. The Internal Audit Manager also 
commented on whether the variable target for implementation should be handed 
over to services to use as a “soft date” to manage their actions, whilst the fixed 
date for completion of an audit action would remain as the target agreed from the 
outset with the service. The Internal Audit Team would consider viability of this 
and whether it will make easier management of the actions and better 
information reporting to the Committee.  
 
In response to comments which had been made and following much discussion 
on the matter, the Committee concurred that they needed to raise awareness 
over the lack of progress made against audit actions with Executive Members. 
The Chairman advised that he would work with the Internal Audit Manager and 
Assistant Director (Corporate Services) to send something out to portfolio 
holders on the Committee’s behalf indicating which Executive Councillor was 
responsible for each audit action. Having expressed their support for this 
proposal, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted. 
 

39 PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on progress against the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 and any issues arising therefrom. The report also detailed the 
current status of planned assurance activities from the approved Plan. 
 
Having been apprised with the resource position within the Internal Audit Team, 
attention was then drawn to the RAG status of completion of the various areas 
included within the Audit Plan. In response to a question raised by the Chairman, 
the Internal Audit Manager confirmed that IT audits would be undertaken by BDO 
on behalf of the Council. Those areas marked with a red RAG status had been 
deprioritised but would remain in the Plan and actioned if resources allowed. The 
Chairman expressed his concerns over the level of resources available within the 
Internal Audit Team and advised that he would consider this further. 
 
Having encouraged Members of the Committee to make contact with the Internal 
Audit Manager with any proposals for the 2022/23 Audit Plan, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to receive and note progress made against the Internal Audit Plan as 
outlined in the report now submitted; 
 

(b) to consider and approve the amendments made to the Internal Audit 
Plan since its approval in March 2021; and 

 
(c) to make contact with the Internal Audit Manager outside of the meeting 

with any proposals for the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
 
 



 

40 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Elections & Democratic Services Manager & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed or ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under 
the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. 
 
In noting the cases outlined in paragraph 3.1 of the report and in briefly 
discussing case number 20/51 where the complainant had expressed their wish 
to remain anonymous, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion of cases 

resolved since the meeting in September 2021 be noted.  
 

41 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were 
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and 
the receipt and publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District, 
Town and Parish Councillors. 
 
The Elections and Democratic Services Manager advised that as it was within 
the 6 months period prior to the May 2022 elections, unsurprisingly there were a 
number of vacancies within Town and Parish Councils. The Committee were 
reminded that Town and Parishes may co-opt individuals on to their Councils if 
they so wished. 
 
Matters that were discussed included the status of the Alconburys Community 
Governance Review, the action taken by the Council to support Woodwalton 
Parish Council two years ago following the resignation of the whole Parish 
Council, the responsibility of the Town and Parish Councils in picking up costs 
associated with local elections and the option available to communities to 
request a Community Governance Review. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

42 LEAD AND DEPUTY INDEPENDENT PERSONS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Committee were provided with an opportunity to recommend to 
Council the appointment of Independent Persons as required by the Localism Act 
2011. 
 



 

In noting that the Lead and Deputy Independent Persons had been consulted on 
their willingness to continue with their roles in assisting the Committee and Code 
of Conduct investigations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to affirm the re-appointment of Mrs 

Gillian Holmes and Mr Peter Baker to the posts of Lead and Deputy 
Independent Persons respectively for a further two-year period to 30th April 
2024 without the need for further ratification in each year by the Council at 
its Annual Meeting.  

 
43 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer announced that an update on Data Protection 
Compliance was expected at the Committee’s 30th March 2022 meeting. 
 
In respect of the Code of Procurement Waiver Procedure, the Assistant Director 
(Corporate Services) reported that there had been a further four uses of the 
procedure since the September 2021 meeting and tabled background 
information to Members at the meeting. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


